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GENERAL:
1. EXCEPT AS OTHEWISE DESCRIBED OR PERMITTED IN THIS PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN (PDP),

DEVELOPMENT ON THIS SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
(LDO) AND OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS, STANDARDS, POLICIES AND GUIDELINES.

2. WHERE THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE GRAPHIC DEPICTION OF THIS PDP AND THE TEXT OF THIS
DOCUMENT, THE TEXT SHALL GOVERN.

3. CHANGES TO THE TEXT OF ANY NOTES OF THE PDP (INCLUDING THE SITE DATA TABLE), USE/INTENSITY,
COMMITTED ELEMENTS TABLE AND PROPOSED USES TABLE SHALL REQUIRE A REZONING.

4. BOUNDARY FROM SURVEY BY MIII, PLLC. RECORDED ON JUNE 14, 2022.
5. SEE SHEET C1-2 FOR PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CIRCULATION.
LAND USE:
3. EXISTING DEVELOPMENT OUTSIDE OF THE “LIMITS OF ZONING” ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF THIS

PDP.
4. DEVELOPMENT PODS SHOWN ARE CONCEPTUAL AND MAY INCLUDE MULTIPLE BUILDINGS AND/OR PARKING

DECKS. FINAL BUILDING FOOTPRINTS  AND PARKING DECKS WILL BE DETERMINED AT DEVELOPMENT PLAN
REVIEW.

5. OPEN SPACE AREAS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE APPROXIMATE.  LOCATION AND SIZES OF SUCH AREAS SHALL BE
SPECIFIED AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW AND WILL MEET OR EXCEED THE APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LDO AND THIS PDP.

6. LOCATIONS OF COMMUNITY GATHERING AREAS ARE CONCEPTUAL AND MAY SHIFT AT THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
STAGE AS LONG AS SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR.

TRANSPORTATION:
3. ROAD ALIGNMENTS AND CROSS-SECTIONS SHOWN ON THIS PDP ARE APPROXIMATE. AT THE TIME OF SUBDIVISION

OR SITE PLAN REVIEW, ALL ROADWAYS SHALL CONFORM TO THE TOWN OF CARY STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND
DESIGN MANUAL, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE DESCRIBED OR PERMITTED IN THIS PDP.

4. PROPOSED SIDEWALKS, GREENWAYS, MULTI-PURPOSE PATHS, AND PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS SHOWN ON THIS
PLAN ARE APPROXIMATE. AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW, THE LOCATION AND DESIGN OF SUCH
FEATURES SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF THE CARY LDO AND OTHER LAWS, STANDARDS,
POLICIES AND GUIDELINES, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE DECRIBED OR PERMITTED IN THIS PDP.

5. REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS AND FACILITIES SUCH AS SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, ACCESSIBLE RAMPS, PARKING,
PAVEMENT STRIPING, ETC. MAY NOT BE SHOWN AT THIS TIME. THESE ITEMS WILL BE INCLUDED AT THE TIME OF
DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW.

6. PROPOSED VEHICULAR CIRCULATION  AND PARKING DECK ACCESS IS CONCEPTUAL AND MAY SHIFT AT
DEVELOPMENT PLAN STAGE AS LONG AS COMPARABLE ACCESS POINTS AND CIRCULATION IS MAINTAINED.

7. VEHICULAR CIRCULATION ILLUSTRATED REPRESENTS THE MINIMUM STREET NETWORK.  ADDITIONAL PUBLIC OR
PRIVATE VEHICULAR CIRCULATION MAY BE ADDED AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

STORMWATER:
1. THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STORMWATER REQUIREMENTS IN THE LDO AT THE TIME OF

SUBMITTAL.
2. THE SITE WILL DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE WATERSHED PROTECTION OVERLAY REQUIREMENTS

UNDER SECTION 4.4.6 OF THE LDO AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN.
3. THE SITE WILL DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE WITH THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND FLOOD DAMAGE

PREVENTION REQUIREMENTS UNDER SECTIONS 7.3, 14.6 AND 14.7 OF THE LDO AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT
PLAN SUBMITTAL AND REVIEW.

4. THERE ARE NO STREAM BUFFERS OR WETLANDS ON SITE.
5. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STORMWATER RULES AND REGULATIONS WILL BE DEMONSTRATED AS PART

OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW.
UTILITIES:
1. UTILITIES, INCLUDING ALL SANITARY SEWERS, WATER, AND RECLAIMED WATER LINES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE

CONCEPTUAL.

GENERAL NOTES

FIRST SUBMITTAL: JUNE 19, 2023
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SITE DATA TABLE
CARY PROJECT NUMBER 23-REZ-12
PROJECT NAME
STREET ADDRESS

WAVERLY PLACE

PARCEL I.D.
REAL ESTATE I.D.
PROJECT AREA 22.54 ACRES (7.75 ACRES APPLICABLE FOR REZONING UNDER PDP)
OWNER

EXISTING ZONING

PROPOSED ZONING
LAND USE DESIGNATION
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PRELIMINARY
DEVELOPMENT PLAN

FOR:
WAVERLY
PLACE

2001 KILDAIRE FARM
ROAD

CARY, NC 27518

c 2022

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

5440 WADE PARK BLVD,
SUITE 102

RALEIGH NC 27607
WWW.BGEINC.COM

NC LICENSE #C-4397

FILE NUMBER:
11256-00

CONTACT:
BOB ZUMWALT
bzumwalt@bgeinc.com
(984) 275-2687

OWNER:
HGIT 302 COLONADES
WAY, LLC.
845 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 3300
HOUSTON, TX 77002

DEVELOPER:
HINES
201 FENTON GATEWAY DRIVE,
SUITE 201
CARY, NC 27511
(919) 701-5300
CONTACT: PAUL ZARIAN

LAND USE COUNSELOR:
PARKER POE
301 FAYETTEVILLE STREET,
SUITE 1400
RALEIGH, NC 27601

2001 KILDAIRE FARM ROAD, CARY, NC 27518
0762630729 (PORTION)
0168430 (PORTION)

HGIT 302 COLONADES WAY, LLC.
845 TEXAS STREET, SUITE 3300
HOUSTON, TX 77002

MXD W/ PDP

GCCU

PROPOSED MULTI-FAMILY,
RETAIL AND RESTAURANT
USES WITH PARKING DECK

LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE SECTION 7.2.3 (G)(1)
GRADING WITHIN AND REPLANTING OF ALL REQUIRED BUFFERS ADJACENT TO COLONADES WAY AND NEW
WAVERLY PLACE

LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE SECTION 7.2.5 (C)
REMOVAL OF 2 CHAMPION TREES IDENTIFIED ON SHEET C-1.0 IS PERMITTED.  REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON SITE PER THE TOWN OF CARY LDO.

LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE SECTION 7.8.2 (C)(3)
DELINEATED ON-STREET PARKING WITHIN PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STREETS SHALL COUNT TOWARD SATISFYING
THE OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED BY THIS SECTION.

LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE SECTION 5.3.4(G)(3)(B)2B - VEHICLE GATES
PARKING STALLS WITHIN SHARED PARKING DECKS THAT ARE DESIGNATED FOR RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTS MAY
BE SECURED WITH CARD ACTIVATED GATES AND SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE STAFFED 24 HOURS A DAY.
OWNER WILL ENSURE ACCEPTABLE MEANS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR EMERGENCY SERVICES.

MODIFICATIONS TO DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

1. THE DEVELOPMENT IS PROPOSING TO MAKE MULTIPLE IMPROVEMENTS TO THE VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN
CIRCULATION NETWORK TO THE PROJECT, AS SHOWN ON THE PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN, INCLUDING:

--- ADDITION OF NEW CROSSWALKS AT MULTIPLE LOCATIONS.
--- CONVERSION OF OUTER VEHICULAR TRAVEL LANES ON NEW WAVERLY PLACE TO BUFFERED BIKE

LANES, AND SHARED BIKE/VEHICULAR LANES NEAR INTERSECTIONS (SUBJECT TO WAVERLY PLACE
POA, SEE NOTE #4 ON SHEET C1-2).

--- CONVERSION OF OUTER VEHICULAR TRAVEL LANES ON COLONADES WAY AND ADVENT COURT TO
SHARED BIKE/VEHICULAR LANES.

2. EXTEND THE WESTBOUND LEFT-TURN LANE ON TRYON ROAD AT NEW WAVERLY PLACE/KEISLER DRIVE TO
PROVIDE A 300-FOOT TURN LANE WITH 100-FOOT BAY TAPER.

3. IN COORDINATION WITH TOWN OF CARY STAFF, PREPARE DESIGN PLANS FOR THE EXTENSION OF THE DUAL
WESTBOUND LEFT-TURNS ON TRYON ROAD AT KILDAIRE FARM ROAD.

PROPOSED ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

SITE

C1-2 CIRCULATION PLAN

SECOND SUBMITTAL: OCTOBER 31, 2023

OVERLAY DISTRICT SWIFT CREEK WATERSHED PROTECTION OVERLAY DISTRICT
WAVERLY MIXED-USE OVERLAY DISTRICT

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS
TAR # 23-TAR-476
DATE
PREPARED BY

06/13/2023
VHB ENGINEERING NC, P.C.

USES

MOVIE THEATER
MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING
(MID-RISE)
SHOPPING CENTER
TOTAL

USES ADT

-30,000 SF

750 DU

30,000 SF

-1,963

2,421

156
1,972

AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
ENTER EXIT TOTAL ENTER EXIT TOTAL

-43 -43 -86

67 206 273

10 3 13
42 208 250

-136 -5 -141

76 70 146

22 4 26
50 152 202

THIRD SUBMITTAL: JANUARY 31, 2024

23-REZ-12
APPROVED

Approved by Cary Town Council Date_______________

FOURTH SUBMITTAL: MARCH 15, 2024

TRAFFIC ENGINEER:
KIMLEY-HORN
421 FAYETTEVILLE STREET,
SUITE 600
RALEIGH, NC 27601
CONTACT: TRAVIS FLUITT
Travis.Fluitt@kimley-horn.com

FIFTH SUBMITTAL: JUNE 7, 2024
SIXTH SUBMITTAL: DECEMBER 11, 2024
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C1-0

FOUNTAIN

0 40' 80' 160'

SCALE: 1" = 80'

S.R. 1009

TRYON ROAD

100' PUBLIC R/W

BUILDING
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING
BUILDING G

EXISTING
BUILDING F

OUTPARCEL 6 -
CHASE BANK

3,309 SF

OUTPARCEL 7 -
WELLS FARGO

4,069 SF

OUTPARCEL 8 -
WALGREENS

14,386 SF

OUTPARCEL 9 -
PNC BANK
 3,352 SF

ROADWAY LANDSCAPE
EASEMENT

RETAINING WALL

RETAINING WALL

FOUNTAIN

FOUNTAIN

RETAINING
WALL

STAIRS

STAIRS SIDEWALK,
TYP.

FOUNTAIN

FOUNTAIN

PLAY-
GROUND

FOUNTAIN

FOUNTAIN
BRIDGE

BRIDGE

FOUNTAIN

LAWN

CONCRETE WALL

RETAINING WALL

20' TOWN OF CARY
UTILITY AND PIPELINE

EASEMENT
MB 2014 PG 1119

20' TOWN OF CARY
UTILITY AND PIPELINE

EASEMENT
MB 2013 PG 166-170

20' TOWN OF CARY
UTILITY AND PIPELINE

EASEMENT
MB 2014 PG 1119

STORMWATER CONTROL
STRUCTURE AND

ACCESS EASEMENT
MB 2013 PG 166-170

20' TOWN OF CARY
UTILITY AND

PIPELINE EASEMENT
MB 2013 PG 166-170

20' TOWN OF CARY
UTILITY AND PIPELINE

EASEMENT
MB 2013 PG166-170

20' TOWN OF CARY UTILITY
AND PIPELINE EASEMENT

MB 2013 PG166-170

20' TOWN OF CARY
UTILITY AND PIPELINE

EASEMENT
MB 2013 PG166-170

20' TOWN OF CARY
UTILITY AND PIPELINE

EASEMENT
MB 2013 PG166-170

20' TOWN OF CARY UTILITY
AND PIPELINE EASEMENT

MB 2013 PG166-170

20' TOWN OF CARY
UTILITY AND PIPELINE

EASEMENT
MB 2013 PG166-170

20' TOWN OF CARY
UTILITY AND

PIPELINE EASEMENT
MB 2013 PG166-170

20' TOWN OF CARY
UTILITY AND PIPELINE

EASEMENT
MB 2013 PG166-170

NEW
 W

AVERLY PLACE

PRIVATE ROADWAY EASEMENT

COLONADES WAY

OUT PARCEL ROADWAY PRIVATE EASEMENT

S.R. 13
00

KILD
AIR

E

FA
RM R

OAD

VARIABLE
 PUBLIC

 R/W

ADVENT COURT

1. BOUNDARY FROM SURVEY BY MIII, PLLC. RECORDED ON JUNE 14, 2022.

2. PLANIMETRICS AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION TAKEN FROM WAKE COUNTY GIS AND BEST
AVAILABLE SOURCES.

3. THIS PROJECT IS NOT IN ANY SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREAS OR FUTURE CONDITIONS FLOOD
HAZARD AREAS AS SHOWN ON FIRM PANEL #3720076200K, DATED JULY 19, 2022.

4. THERE ARE NO STREAM BUFFERS OR WETLANDS ON SITE.

5. CHAMPION TREE SURVEY PROVIDED BY SOILS AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS.  SEE REPORT
DATED: MARCH 10, 2023

GENERAL NOTES

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION:
1. BLOCK KFR LLC

PIN: 0762532185

2. KILDAIRE TRYON LLC
GFD MANAGEMENT
PIN: 0762436343

3. SUNDANCE DEVELOPMENT INC
PIN: 0762530729

4. KILDAIRE TRYON LLC
GFD MANAGEMENT
PIN: 0762531966

5. WAKEMED CORPORATE ACCOUNTING
PIN: 0762448334

6. FIRST CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY
PIN: 0762544438

7. MICHAEL L. KEMP
DONNA S. KEMP
PIN: 0762546610

8. CC REALTY LLC
PIN: 0762548704

9. KEISLER PARTNER GROUP LLC
PIN: 0762640857

10. 251 KEISLER DRIVE CONDOMINIUM
YORK PROPERTIES INC.
PIN: 0762545974

11. NEFF FAUVER INC.
PIN: 0762557102

12. GABRIELLE DAVANZANTE
AMY DAVANZANTE
PIN: 0762648554

13. DWAYNE A. LEBLANC
JANNINE B. LEBLANC
PIN: 0762740380

14. JAY B. TUNSTALL
JANICE A. TUNSTALL
PIN: 0762740291

15. DANIEL SMITH
LAUREN A. AHERN
PIN: 0762741101

16. DAVID N. WILLIAMS
CYNTHIA B. WILLIAMS
PIN: 0762741001

17. OZAY ERTAN
GORDANA P. ERTAN
PIN: 0762731901

18. NICOLE M. PRZYBYLOWSKI
PIN: 0762731810
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OUTPARCEL 5

OUTPARCEL 4

OUTPARCEL 3

OUTPARCEL 2

OUTPARCEL 1

EXISTING
BUILDING D EXISTING

BUILDING B

EXISTING
BUILDING A

EXISTING
BUILDING C

EXISTING
BUILDING E

RED DASHED LINE DENOTES
LIMITS OF ZONING, TYP.

RED DASHED
LINE DENOTES
LIMITS OF
ZONING, TYP.

17
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EXISTING ZONING:

R-20

EXISTING ZONING:

GCCU

EXISTING ZONING:

OICU

EXISTING ZONING:

RMF-C

EXISTING ZONING:

PDD-Major EXISTING ZONING:

OI

EXISTING ZONING:

OI

EXISTING ZONING:

GCCU

EXISTING ZONING:

GCCU
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32.6" WHITE OAK
(TO BE REMOVED)

33.5" WHITE OAK
(TO BE REMOVED)

RED DASHED LINE DENOTES
LIMITS OF ZONING, TYP.
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RESIDENTIAL USE

SITE PLAN LEGEND

PRIVATE VEHICULAR CIRCULATION

LIMITS OF ZONING

PRIMARY PARKING DECK SCREENING
SECONDARY PARKING DECK SCREENING

G
:\N

C
A\

Pr
oj

ec
ts

\H
in

es
\1

12
56

-0
0 

- W
av

er
ly

 P
la

ce
 - 

C
ar

y\
03

 - 
D

W
G

\P
la

nS
he

et
s\

O
n-

Si
te

\P
re

lim
in

ar
y 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t P
la

n\
C

1-
1 

- P
R

EL
IM

 D
EV

 P
LA

N
.d

w
g 

  L
ay

ou
t: 

C
1-

1 
  P

lo
tte

d:
 1

2/
10

/2
02

4 
10

:4
9:

45
 A

M

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

R
EV

DESIGNED BY:

REVIEWED BY:

DRAWN BY:

D
AT

E

FILE NUMBER:

DATE:
11256-00

c 
20

24

06/19/2023

H
G

IT
 3

02
 C

O
LO

N
AD

ES
W

AY
, L

LC
.

84
5 

TE
XA

S 
ST

R
EE

T,
 S

U
IT

E 
33

00
H

O
U

ST
O

N
, T

X 
77

00
2

W
AV

ER
LY

 P
LA

C
E

C
AR

Y,
 N

O
R

TH
 C

AR
O

LI
N

A 
27

51
8

BZ

CM

BZ

2 1345

54
38

 W
AD

E 
PA

R
K 

BL
VD

, S
U

IT
E 

42
0

R
AL

EI
G

H
 N

C
 2

76
07

W
W

W
.B

G
EI

N
C

.C
O

M
N

C
 L

IC
EN

SE
 #

C
-4

39
7

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

R
ES

PO
N

SE
 T

O
 C

O
M

M
EN

TS
10

/3
1/

20
23

R
ES

PO
N

SE
 T

O
 C

O
M

M
EN

TS
01

/3
1/

20
24

R
ES

PO
N

SE
 T

O
 C

O
M

M
EN

TS
03

/1
5/

20
24

R
ES

PO
N

SE
 T

O
 C

O
M

M
EN

TS
06

/0
7/

20
24

R
ES

PO
N

SE
 T

O
 C

O
M

M
EN

TS
12

/1
1/

20
24

0 40' 80' 160'

SCALE: 1" = 80'

S.R. 1009
TRYON ROAD

100' PUBLIC R/W

EXISTING
BUILDING G

EXISTING
BUILDING F

OUTPARCEL 6 -
BANK

OUTPARCEL 7 -
BANK

OUTPARCEL 8 -
PHARMACY

OUTPARCEL 9 -
BANK

COLONADES WAY

OUT PARCEL ROADWAY PRIVATE EASEMENT

S.R. 13
00

KILD
AIR

E

FA
RM R

OAD

VARIABLE
 PUBLIC

 R/W

ADVENT COURT

OUTPARCEL 5 -
RESTAURANT

OUTPARCEL 4 -
BANK

OUTPARCEL 3 -
AUTO REPAIR

OUTPARCEL 2 -
RESTAURANT

OUTPARCEL 1 -
AUTO REPAIR

EXISTING
BUILDING D EXISTING

BUILDING B

EXISTING
BUILDING A

EXISTING
BUILDING C

EXISTING
BUILDING E

PR
EL

IM
IN

AR
Y

D
EV

EL
O

PM
EN

T 
PL

AN

C1-1

COMMERCIAL
(GROUND FLOOR)

BUILDING COMMITTED ELEMENTS KEY

NUMBER OF STORIES (MIN-MAX)

UPPER FLOOR USES

GROUND FLOOR USES

C COMMERCIAL

R RESIDENTIAL

4-7
R

R,C

1

USES

EXISTING LOADING AREA
TO REMAIN

4-7
R

R,C

2

4-7
R
C

CIRCULATION 'A'

REZONING CONDITIONS

23-REZ-12
APPROVED

Approved by Cary Town Council Date_______________

NEW
 W

AVERLY PLACE

PRIVATE ROADWAY EASEMENT

RED DASHED LINE DENOTES
LIMITS OF ZONING, TYP.

RED DASHED
LINE DENOTES
LIMITS OF
ZONING, TYP.

RED DASHED LINE DENOTES
LIMITS OF ZONING, TYP.

OPTIONAL DROP OFF AND FIRE
TURN-AROUND LOCATION

OPEN SPACE
COMMUNITY GATHERING AREAS (CGA):
REQUIRED: 5,000 SF
PROVIDED: 15,000 SF
MINIMUM NUMBER: 1 (POD 1); 1 (POD 2)
MINIMUM SIZE: 2,500 SF
MINIMUM PROGRAM ELEMENTS FOR EACH CGA (AT LEAST 3 OF THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS):

· HARDSCAPE AREA: 500 SF MIN
· DECORATIVE PLANTING BEDS: 250 SF MINIMUM
· PRIVATE SWIMMING POOL
· OUTDOOR KITCHEN
· SHADE STRUCTURE
· SEATING OPTIONS
· OUTDOOR PATIO
· ROOFTOP AMENITIES

ACTIVATED ROOFTOP:
A MINIMUM OF 400 SQUARE FEET OF HARDSCAPE AND/OR LANDSCAPE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON A ROOF DECK OR UPPER-LEVEL
OUTDOOR TERRACE. THE ACTIVATED ROOFTOP WILL BE AN OPEN-AIR, COMMON AREA SPACE THAT IS OPEN TO ALL RESIDENTS OF
THAT POD. THIS REQUIREMENT MAY BE MET WITHIN ONE OF THE TWO PODS.

SUSTAINABLILITY/STORMWATER
TO ENCOURAGE ENVIRONMENTALLY SUSTAINABLE SITE DESIGN AND AS PART OF THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN, THE
PROJECT WILL REDUCE THE POST-DEVELOPMENT IMPACTS ON THE DOWNSTREAM LONG BRANCH DRAINAGE BASIN.  THIS CAN BE
ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH THE INCORPORATION OF LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT (LID) AND/OR GREEN STORMWATER
INFRASTRUCTURE (GSI) TECHNIQUES SUCH AS:

- BIORETENTION AREAS
- WATER HARVESTING
- CISTERNS
- BIOSWALE
- INFILTRATION (ABOVE OR BELOW GRADE)
- SOIL CELL SYSTEM WITH BIORETENTION MEDIA
- PERMEABLE PAVEMENT
- UNDERGROUND STORMWATER DETENTION AND INFILTRATION DEVICES

THROUGH A COMBINATION OF THESE GREEN STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE (GSI) TECHNIQUES AND/OR LOW IMPACT
DEVELOPMENT TECHNIQUES, THE PROJECT WILL REDUCE THE POST DEVELOPMENT RUNOFF FOR THE 25-YEAR STORM EVENT TO AN
EQUIVALENT OF A 10% REDUCTION IN IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA WHEN COMPARED TO THE CURRENT CONDITION OF THE
REZONING SITE.  

STREETSCAPES:
1. THE STREETSCAPE ALONG NEW WAVERLY PLACE AND COLONADES WAY WILL BE A MINIMUM OF 15 FEET WIDE AND INCLUDE

THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS:
--- 10' WIDE MINIMUM SIDEWALK
--- STREET TREES (SPACED AN AVERAGE OF 35' ON CENTER, 45' MAX. SPACING; DEVELOPER WILL WORK WITH THE

URBAN FORESTER TO SELECT APPROPRIATE TREES)
--- PEDESTRIAN-SCALED LIGHTING
--- PEDESTRIAN SEATING

2. THE STREETSCAPE ALONG CIRCULATION 'A' WILL BE A MINIMUM OF 15 FEET WIDE AND INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS:
--- 6'-10' WIDE SIDEWALK
--- STREET TREES (SPACED AN AVERAGE OF 35' ON CENTER, 45' MAX. SPACING; DEVELOPER WILL WORK WITH THE

URBAN FORESTER TO SELECT APPROPRIATE TREES)
--- PEDESTRIAN-SCALED LIGHTING
--- PEDESTRIAN SEATING

3. IN THE EVENT THAT THERE IS NOT ADEQUATE SOIL AREA FOR EACH STREET TREE PER LDO REQUIREMENTS, A SOIL CELL
SYSTEM, SUCH AS SILVA CELLS, SHALL BE PROVIDED.

4. ALL EXISTING PEDESTRIAN ACCOMODATIONS ADJACENT TO EXISTING BUILDINGS A, B, AND C SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE.

PARKING
1. STRUCTURED PARKING ALONG THE GREEN FRONTAGE OF ROADWAY SHALL BE SCREENED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE

PRIMARY SCREENING MATERIALS/TECHNIQUES, AND STRUCTURED PARKING ALONG THE PURPLE FRONTAGE OF ROADWAY
SHALL BE SCREENED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE PRIMARY OR SECONDARY SCREENING MATERIALS/TECHNIQUES.
PRIMARY SCREENING MATERIALS/TECHNIQUES:
- PARKING STRUCTURE WRAPPED OR CONCEALED BY OTHER BUILDINGS;
- PARKING STRUCTURE FAÇADE DESIGNED TO APPEAR AS A BUILDING AND MIMIC/REFLECT THE ARCHITECTURAL 
STYLE OF THE ADJACENT BUILDING(S).

SECONDARY SCREENING MATERIALS/TECHNIQUES:
- GREEN SCREEN/LANDSCAPE WALL;
- METAL SCREEN PANELS SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR TO THE EXAMPLES INCLUDED ON THIS PLAN. METAL SCREEN 
PANELS UTILIZED ALONG NEW WAVERLY PLACE AND COLONADES WAY SHALL BE SET BACK FROM THE PRIMARY BUILDING
FACADE BY A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET.

2. PARKING DECK ACCESS LOCATIONS WILL BE EVALUATED AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW.
3. UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE PLANNING DIRECTOR AND TRANSPORTATION, THE AMOUNT OF PARKING SPACES

SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LDO STANDARDS DESCRIBED IN LDO SECTION 7.8 DURING AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THIS SHALL
NOT PRECLUDE THE APPLICANT FROM UTILIZING PARKING ALTERNATIVES OR REDUCTIONS DESCRIBED IN LDO SECTION 7.8,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: SHARED PARKING, OFF-SITE PARKING, AND PARKING REDUCTIONS.

4. SUBJECT TO THE TOWN OF CARY STANDARDS, TEMPORARY ON-STREET PARALLEL PARKING MAY BE PROVIDED DURING
CONSTRUCTION ON NEW WAVERLY PLACE. THE PARALLEL PARKING SPACES MAY BE INCLUDED IN PARKING CALCULATIONS
WHEN DETERMINING COMPLIANCE WITH LDO SECTION 7.8 DURING CONSTRUCTION. OTHER THAN ON-STREET PARALLEL
PARKING LOCATED ON CIRCULATION 'A', ALL PERMANENT PARKING WILL BE PROVIDED WITHIN PARKING DECKS.

5. A MINIMUM OF TEN (10) ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING STATIONS WILL BE PROVIDED (1 CHARGING STATION = 2 EV PARKING
SPACES).

6. A MINIMUM OF TEN (10) PERCENT OF ALL PARKING SPACES WILL BE EV READY, INCLUSIVE OF THE 20 EV CHARGING SPACES. EV
READY SPACES SHALL INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF CONDUIT FOR FUTURE CHARGING EQUIPMENT.

7. AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL, THE REZONING SITE SHALL MEET THE LDO STANDARD FOR AMOUNT OF BIKE
RACKS, AND THE AMOUNT OF BIKE RACKS WITHIN THE FULL SHOPPING CENTER SHALL EXCEED THE LDO STANDARD BY 20%.

8. LOADING DOCKS SHALL BE PROHIBITED ALONG THE FRONTAGES OF NEW WAVERLY PLACE AND COLONADES WAY.

DENSITY LIMITATIONS
USE MINIMUM MAXIMUM
RESIDENTIAL 300 UNITS 750 UNITS
COMMERCIAL 5,000 SF 30,000 SF
BUILDING HEIGHT
MINIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 4 FLOORS
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 7 FLOORS (85 FEET)

PERMITTED USES
RESIDENTIAL USES

· MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING
COMMERCIAL USES

· OFFICE, WELLNESS CENTER
· OFFICE, BUSINESS OR PROFESSIONAL
· BREWERY
· NIGHTCLUB/BAR, INDOOR OPERATION
· NIGHTCLUB/BAR, WITH OUTDOOR OPERATION
· RESTAURANT, INDOOR OPERATION
· RESTAURANT, WITH OUTDOOR OPERATION
· NEIGHBORHOOD RECREATION CENTER, INDOOR/OUTDOOR, PRIVATE
· RETAIL STORE
· THEATER, LARGE
· THEATER, SMALL
· ABC STORE
· PERSONAL SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT
· AMUSEMENT ESTABLISHMENT
· COMMERCIAL RECREATION CENTER

PHASING
1. PROJECT MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN ONE OR TWO PHASES.

25-FOOT BUILD-TO LINE
EACH CIRCULATION CORRIDOR SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM BUILD-TO PERCENTAGE OF SIXTY-FIVE (65) PERCENT.  EACH CIRCULATION
CORRIDOR WILL BE MEASURED BY ITS STREET FRONTAGE ALONG EITHER NEW WAVERLY PLACE, COLONADES WAY OR CIRCULATION
'A'.

QUALIFYING ELEMENTS:
 - BUILDING FACADES
 - PARKING STRUCTURES FACADES (SCREENED AS REQUIRED)

NON-QUALIFYING ELEMENTS:
- DRIVEWAYS
- LOADING DOCK ACCESS

PROHIBITED ELEMENTS:
- LOADING DOCK DOORS (WITHIN BUILD-TO LINE)

BUILD-TO LINE, TYP.
(25' FROM BACK OF CURB)

BUILD-TO LINE, TYP.
(25' FROM BACK OF CURB)

BUILD-TO LINE, TYP.
(25' FROM BACK OF CURB)

BUILD-TO LINE, TYP.
(25' FROM BACK OF CURB)

AFFORDABLE HOUSING
WORKFORCE HOUSING: THE DEVELOPMENT SHALL INCLUDE AT LEAST TEN (10) AFFORDABLE
HOUSING UNITS. AS USED HEREIN, AN "AFFORDABLE HOUSING” UNIT IS ANY DWELLING UNIT AT THE
PROJECT DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY (THE "OWNER"), TO BE RENTED AT AN
EFFECTIVE MONTHLY RENTAL RATE EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN THE MAXIMUM AFFORDABLE RENTAL
RATE SET BY THE FEDERAL DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ("HUD") (THE
"RENTAL RATE") FOR A RENTER WITH AN INCOME OF NO MORE THAN 80% AMI (AREA MEDIAN INCOME)
(THE “RENTAL RATE”) IN THE RALEIGH-CARY, NC MSA AREA (THE “RALEIGH MSA AMI”). OWNER SHALL
UPDATE THE RENTAL RATE FOR EACH AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNIT THEN BEING MARKETED FOR
RENT ANNUALLY BASED ON THE CURRENT UPDATED AMI PUBLISHED BY HUD. THE COMMITTED
NUMBER OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS SHALL BE OFFERED FOR RENT FOR A PERIOD OF TWENTY
(20) YEARS, WHICH PERIOD SHALL COMMENCE UPON RECEIPT OF THE FIRST CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY FOR THE PROJECT. IN THE EVENT THAT A UNIT PREVIOUSLY CERTIFIED TO BE
AFFORDABLE NO LONGER MEETS THE AFFORDABILITY CRITERIA, THE NEXT VACANT UNIT SHALL BE
OFFERED AT THE RENTAL RATE CORRELATING TO THE AFFORDABILITY THRESHOLD NECESSARY TO
SATISFY THIS CONDITION. THE CONDITIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH ARE COLLECTIVELY THE
"AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONDITIONS."

THE OWNER SHALL RECORD WITH THE APPLICABLE REGISTER OF DEEDS OFFICE A DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS ("DECLARATION") CONTAINING THE AFFORDABLE
HOUSING CONDITIONS. PRIOR TO REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR THE FIRST
BUILDING CONTAINING RESIDENTIAL UNITS, THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE TO THE TOWN AN OPINION
LETTER FROM AN ATTORNEY, LICENSED TO PRACTICE IN NORTH CAROLINA, THAT THE AFFORDABLE
HOUSING CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN DRAFTED AND RECORDED IN A FORM THAT THE ATTORNEY, IN
THEIR REASONABLE EXERCISE OF CUSTOMARY PROFESSIONAL DILIGENCE, WOULD REASONABLY
RECOGNIZE AS COMPLAINT WITH LEGAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE SAME.

BEGINNING ON DECEMBER 31ST OF THE FIRST FULL YEAR FOLLOWING OWNER'S RECEIPT OF THE
FIRST CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR THE PROJECT, THE OWNER OF RECORD SHALL COMPILE
AND PROVIDE AN ANNUAL (JANUARY 1ST - DECEMBER 1ST) CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
(“CERTIFICATION”) WITH THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONDITIONS TO THE TOWN OF CARY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT, WHICH LISTS THE CURRENT MARKET RATE, THE NOT GREATER THAN 80% AMI RENTAL
RATE, AND THE NUMBER OF UNITS RENTED AT THE NOT GREATER THAN 80% AMI RENTAL RATE. THE
ANNUAL CERTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE TOWN OF CARY PLANNING DEPARTMENT NO
LATER THAN 30 DAYS AFTER THE END OF EACH CALENDAR YEAR.

UNIT SIZE RESTRICTION: AT LEAST 10% OF RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF
750 HEATED SF. IF THE DEVELOPMENT IS PHASED, THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE CUMULATIVELY MET
WITH EACH PHASE.

PARKING DECK METAL SCREENING MATERIALS
(METAL SCREENING WILL BE SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR TO THESE EXAMPLES)

PRIMARY PARKING
DECK SCREENING, TYP.

SECONDARY PARKING
DECK SCREENING, TYP.

PRIMARY PARKING
DECK SCREENING, TYP.

PRIMARY PARKING
DECK SCREENING, TYP.
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PEDESTRIAN PLAN LEGEND
PRIVATE VEHICULAR CIRCULATION

EXISTING CROSSWALK TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING CROSSWALK TO REMAIN

PROPOSED CROSSWALK

ON-SITE EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

PROPOSED SIDEWALK

OFF-SITE EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

SHARED BIKE/VEHICULAR LANE
BUFFERED BIKE LANE TO REPLACE 
OUTSIDE TRAVEL LANE
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COMMERCIAL
(GROUND FLOOR)

NOTES:
1. WESTERN FRONTAGE OF CIRCULATION 'A' FROM COLONADES WAY THROUGH THE FRONTAGE OF EXISTING BUILDINGS A-C WILL REMAIN IN PLACE. SECTION ABOVE

APPLIES TO CIRCULATION 'A' FRONTAGES LOCATED WITHIN PODS 1 AND 2.  IN THE EVENT THE PROJECT IS CONSTRUCTED AS ONE PROJECT WITH CIRCULATION 'A'
PASSING THROUGH THE BUILDING, STREET TREES WILL NOT BE PLANTED THROUGH THIS SECTION AND THE MINIMUM SIDEWALK WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 6 FEET.

NOTES
1. EXACT LOCATIONS OF TRANSITIONS BETWEEN THE SHARED BIKE LANE AND

SEPARATED BIKE LANES SHALL BE DETERMINED AT DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

2. BUFFERED BIKE LANE DIMENSIONS AND TRANSITIONS TO BE DETERMINED AT
DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

3. PARKING DECK ACCESS LOCATIONS WILL BE EVALUATED AT THE TIME OF
DEVELOPOMENT PLAN REVIEW.

4. DEVELOPER SHALL EXERCISE COMMERCIALLY REASONABLE EFFORTS TO OBTAIN
APPROVAL FROM THE WAVERLY PLACE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION TO
CONVERT THE OUTSIDE TRAVEL LANE OF NEW WAVERLY PLACE TO BUFFERED BIKE
LANES AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN. AFTER SUCH EFFORTS, IF APPROVAL IS NOT
OBTAINED, THE OUTSIDE TRAVEL LANE SHALL BE CONVERTED TO A SHARED
BIKE/VEHICULAR LANE.
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